

No. 23-334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

SANDRA MUÑOZ, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARY SMITH
COUNSEL OF RECORD
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
amicusbriefs@americanbar.org

ROBERT N. HOCHMAN
KELLY J. HUGGINS
ANDREW F. RODHEIM
REBECCA C. BROOKS
HARRY B. DODSWORTH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 S Dearborn Street,
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
rhochman@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DOCTRINE OF CONSULAR NON- REVIEWABILITY DOES NOT APPLY.	4
II. THE USE OF SECRET EVIDENCE IN IMMIGRATION PROCEEDINGS VIOLATES DUE PROCESS.....	5
III. DISCLOSURE IS NECESSARY FOR MEANINGFUL LEGAL ADVICE.....	7
A. The Statutory Scheme Presents Unique Risks.	7
B. The Circumstances of This Case Illustrate the Need for Disclosure to Ensure the Ability to Provide Meaningful Legal Advice.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>In re Cervantes-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 560 (B.I.A. 1999)	8
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 576 U.S. 86 (2015)	3, 4, 5, 11
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	3, 4
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..	6
<i>In re Peterson</i> , 12 I&N Dec. 663 (B.I.A. 1968)	7
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005)	4, 6
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(1)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)	7
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)	8
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(A)(ii)	3, 6, 11, 12
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)	9
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II)	10
8 C.F.R. § 204.2(a)(1)	7
8 C.F.R. § 212.7(e)(3)(iii)	8
22 C.F.R. § 42.62(a)–(b)	8
22 C.F.R. § 42.81(e)	11
78 Fed. Reg. 536 (Jan. 3, 2013)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, <i>Commission on Immigration</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_interest/immigration/ (last visited Mar. 26, 2024)	1
ABA, <i>Projects and Initiatives</i> , https://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_interest/immigration/projects_initiatives/ (last visited Mar. 26, 2024)	1
ABA, <i>Reforming the Immigration System; Proposals to Promote Independence, Fairness, Efficiency, and Professionalism in the Adjudication of Removal Cases</i> (2010), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/publications/commission_on_immigration/coi_complete_full_report.authcheckdam.pdf	1
ABA Resolution 90M103 (adopted Feb. 1990), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/midyear-1990/1990_my_103.pdf	1, 2, 6
ABA Resolution 01M106C (adopted Feb. 2001), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/midyear-2001/2001_my_106c.pdf	2, 4, 6
ABA Resolution 06M107C (adopted Feb. 2006), https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/midyear-2006/2006_my_107c.pdf	2
